EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 100) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 84 of 2021), and with reference to sections 36 and 65 of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap. 85), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 100) Order 2021.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

Each person specified in the Schedule may, on 2 May 2021, enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.

4 Amendment of Legal Notice 120 of 2021

The Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands)(No. 97) Order 2021 (Legal Notice 120 of 2021 published in Gazette No. 102 Supplement No. 88, 29 April2021, page 321) is amended by omitting from Schedule 1 the name that is item number 1.13.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 3)

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER

- (1) Zhigen Shen;
- (2) Chaojun Zhou;
- (3) Zhengguo Zhu;

- (4) Sanya Yuan;
- (5) Jie Ma;
- (6) Liuhong Zhang;
- (7) Chunmei Zhang;
- (8) Xingyuan He;
- (9) Huaju Zhang;
- (10) Shanyu Xie;
- (11) Jiali Chen;
- (12) Xibin Zheng.

Dated this first-day of May 2021.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government